

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

No. 14-7071

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

DICK ANTHONY HELLER, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
Hon. James E. Boasberg, District Judge

**BRIEF OF THE MAJOR CITY CHIEFS OF POLICE
ASSOCIATION, THE UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF
MAYORS, AND INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-
APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Howard R. Rubin
Daniel Lipton
KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP
2900 K Street, N.W.—Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20007-5118
(202) 625-3534

Lawrence Rosenthal
CHAPMAN UNIVERSITY
FOWLER SCHOOL OF LAW
One University Drive
Orange, C.A. 92866
(714) 628-2650

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
D.C. CIR. R. 29(d) STATEMENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE SECOND AMENDMENT PERMITS FIREARMS REGULATIONS THAT IMPOSE NO UNDUE BURDEN ON THE RIGHT TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS.....	4
A. The Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Heller</i> Acknowledged Broad Authority To Regulate Firearms.....	5
B. History Demonstrates the Existence of Broad Authority To Enact Novel Firearms Regulations.....	9
D. The Second Amendment Forbids Only Regulations That Impose an Undue Burden on the Right to Keep and Bear Arms.....	23
II. THE CHALLENGED FIREARMS REGISTRATION REGULATIONS ARE CONSTITUTIONAL.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES

<i>Aymette v. State</i> , 2 Tenn. 154 (1840).....	17
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988)	28
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005)	24
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Elections Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	24
* <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	3-10, 12, 20-22, 25-26, 37
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013).....	29
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	25, 30
* <i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	8, 9, 26, 27
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	29
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	13, 30
<i>Minnesota v. Dickerson</i> , 508 U.S. 366 (1993)	20

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>National Rifle Association of America, Inc. v. BATFE</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)	29
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Kelly 243 (1846).....	17
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeast Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	25, 28
<i>Schrader v. Holder</i> , 704 F.3d 980 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	29
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1972)	25
<i>State v. Chandler</i> , 5 La. Ann. 489 (1850)	17
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 1 Ala. 612 (1840).....	17
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 11 La. Ann. 633 (1856)	17
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	18, 19
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	29
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	24
<u>STATUTES</u>	
Act of March 2, 1867, ch. 170, 14 Stat. 485 (1866).....	13

Brady Handgun Violence Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 103-159, 107 Stat. 1536 (1993).....	15
D.C. Code § 7-2502.01.....	34
D.C. Code § 7-2502.04.....	35
D.C. Code § 7-2502.08.....	34, 35
Firearms Act of 1938, Pub. L. No. 75-765, 52 Stat. 1250 (1938).....	15
Gun Control Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-618, 82 Stat. 1213 (1968).....	15
National Firearms Act of 1934, Pub. L. No. 73-474, 48 Stat. 1236 (1934).....	14
Violent Crime and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796 (1994).....	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BATF, Dep't of Treas., <i>Commerce in Firearms in the United States</i> (Feb. 2000).....	31
BATF, Dep't of Treas., <i>Crime Gun Trace Reports (2000): National Report</i> (July 2002).....	32
Joseph Blocher, <i>Firearm Localism</i> , 123 YALE L.J. 82 (2013).....	14
Anthony A. Braga et al., <i>The Illegal Supply of Firearms</i> , 29 CRIME & JUST. 319 (2002).....	32, 35
Anthony A. Braga et al., <i>Interpreting the Empirical Evidence on Illegal Gun Market Dynamics</i> , 89 J. URB. HEALTH 779 (2012).....	33
Bur. of Just. Stat., <i>Federal Firearms Offenders: 1992- 98</i> (June 2000).....	32

Patrick J. Charles, <i>The Constitutional Significance of a “Well-Regulated Militia” Asserted and Proven with Commentary on the Future of Second Amendment Jurisprudence</i> , 3 NORTHEASTERN U.L.J. 1 (2011).....	11
Robert H. Churchill, <i>Gun Regulation, the Police Power, and the Right to Keep Arms in Early America: The Legal Context of the Second Amendment</i> , 25 LAW & HIST. REV. 139 (2007)	11, 12
Clayton E. Cramer, <i>Concealed Weapon Laws of the Early Republic: Dueling, Southern Violence, and Moral Reform</i> (1999)	12
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 2d Sess. (1867).....	13
Saul Cornell & Nathan DeDino, <i>A Well-Regulated Right: The Early American Origins of Gun Control</i> , 73 FORDHAM L. REV. 487 (2005)	11, 12
Saul Cornell, <i>A Well-Regulated Militia: The Founding Fathers and the Origins of Gun Control in America</i> (2006).....	12
Tom Diaz, <i>Making a Killing: The Business of Guns in America</i> (1999)	18
Alexander Deconde, <i>Gun Violence in America: The Struggle for Control</i> (2001)	14, 15, 16
Carole Emberton, <i>The Limits of Incorporation: Violence, Gun Rights, and Gun Regulation in the Reconstruction South</i> , 17 Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev. 615 (2006).....	13
Mark Frassetto, <i>Firearms and Weapons Legislation Up to the Early Twentieth Century</i> , available at https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=200991	10

Robert Leider, <i>Our Non-Originalist Right To Bear Arms</i> , 89 IND. L.J. 1587 (2014).....	12, 13, 16
C. Kevin Marshall, <i>Why Can't Martha Stewart Have a Gun?</i> , 32 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 695 (2009).....	14
Jonathan Meltzer, Note, <i>Open Carry for All: Heller, and Our Nineteenth-Century Second Amendment</i> , 123 YALE L.J. 1486 (2014).....	16
Michael S. Obermeier, Comment, <i>Scoping Out the Limits of "Arms" under the Second Amendment</i> , 60 U. KA. L. REV. 681 (2012)	18
Glenn L. Pierce et al., <i>Characteristics and Dynamics of Illegal Firearms Markets: Implications for a Supply-Side Enforcement Strategy</i> , 21 JUST. Q. 391 (2004).....	32
Joseph E. Sheley & James D. Wright, <i>In the Line of Fire: Youths, Guns, and Violence in Urban America</i> (1995).....	32
Robert J. Spitzer, <i>The Politics of Gun Control</i> (5th ed. 2012)	16
Mark V. Tushnet, <i>Out of Range: Why the Constitution Can't End the Battle over Guns</i> (2007)	30
Eugene Volokh, <i>Implementing the Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Self-Defense: An Analytical Framework and a Research Agenda</i> , 56 UCLA L. REV. 1443 (2009).....	16
Daniel W. Webster, et al., <i>Effects of State-Level Firearm Seller Accountability Policies on Firearm Trafficking</i> , 86 J. URB. HEALTH 525 (2009).....	36

Daniel W. Webster et al., <i>Preventing the Diversion of Guns to Criminals through Effective Firearm Sales Laws, in Reducing Gun Violence in America: Informing Policy with Evidence and Analysis</i> (Daniel W. Webster & Jon S. Vernick eds., 2013)	32
Adam Winkler, <i>Gunfight: The Battle over the Right to Bear Arms in America</i> (2011).....	11, 12, 15
Franklin E. Zimring, <i>Firearms and Federal Law: The Gun Control Act of 1968</i> , 4 J. LEG. STUD. 133 (1975)	15
